

Serial No. 07

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CRA No. 05/2007

**Abdul Latief & Ors.** .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, Advocate for  
A-1, 2 & 4.

**Vs**

**State of J&K**

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, GA.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER  
(07.05.2024)**

Appellant Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are present in person.

- 01.** This is a part heard matter in which arguments from the appellants' side stood almost completed except for parting submissions to be made by Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, Advocate.
- 02.** On the last date of hearing i.e. 14.12.2023, even the written submissions came to be submitted and it was Mr. Irfaan Inqlabi, learned GA, who was representing the State. Now today, it is Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, learned GA, who has been assigned this case and submits that he is short of brief to respond to the submissions.
- 03.** In addition, a development has taken place with respect to demise of appellant No. 3 – Esah S/o Mohammad Naik on

15.12.2023 with respect to which learned counsel for the appellant Nos. 1, 2 & 4 has produced a death certificate issued by the Registrar (Birth & Death) Block Development Officer, Thuroo. The said certificate is taken on record.

- 04.** Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, learned GA is directed to get confirmation from the SHO, Police Station Mahore (Reasi) with respect to the fact of demise of appellant No. 3 – Esah (Eassa).
- 05.** Let requisite confirmation be notified to this Court on the next date of hearing.
- 06.** List again on 30.05.2024.

**JAMMU**  
**07.05.2024**

*Bunty*

