

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CRA No. 5/2007

Abdul Latief and others

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, Advocate
Appellants No. 1, 2 & 4 are present in person.

Vs

State of J&K

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, GA.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER

(30.05.2024)

On the last date of hearing, upon a disclosure of the fact that the appellant No. 3-Esah has demised, this Court called upon Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, learned GA to confirm the fact.

Today, Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, learned GA submits that it is a confirmed fact that the appellant No. 3-Esah has demised and the death certificate produced by the other side is genuine.

Mr. Sheikh Altaf Hussain, learned counsel submits that in case the judgment of the eviction pronounced in the case comes to set aside in the present criminal appeal then that judgment would also accrue to the deceased-appellant No. 3 vindicating his innocence and, as such, there is no need for legal representatives of the appellant No. 3 to come on record.

List in continuation on 23.07.2024 as case No. 1.

**(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
30.05.2024
Shivalee